
 

 

 

   November 24, 1986 
  
 Mr. Kevin Young 
 Whiteman, Osterman and Hanna 
 One Commerce Plaza 
 Albany, NY 12260 
 

Dear Mr. Young: 
 

I am writing to confirm your interpretation or the status of rinsewater generated by electroplating 
operations in which cyanides are used.  The rinsewater is not the listed waste referred to by EPA Hazardous 
Waste Numbers F007 or F009. 

 
My understanding of the electroplating and subsequent rinsewater process is that after the electroplating 

is complete, the product is immersed in the rinsewater; this would not constitute mixture.  But if the spent 
rinsewater is mixed prior to disposal with any or the listed wastes, then it would be considered a mixture of a 
solid waste and a hazardous waste by virtue or the mixture rule (see 40 CFR 261.3). 

 
In addition, rinsewater generated by these operations may satisfy the criteria of one or more of the 

characteristics (ignitability, corrosivity, EP toxicity, or, most likely, reactivity) as discussed in 40 CFR 261.21 
through 261.24.  The generator is responsible for determining it the rinsewater does satisfy the criteria, and for 
handling the waste appropriately. 

 
In addition, as you stated in your letter of November l4, 1986, the wastewater treatment sludge 

generated from the treatment of the rinsewater is EPA Hazardous Waste Number F006. 
 

It you have any further questions, please call me at 
(202) 382-7392. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Wanda LeBleu-Biswas 
Office of Solid Waste (WH-562B) 
U.S. EPA 
401 M St., S.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20460 
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